KEOKUK COUNTY BOARD PROCEEDINGS JULY 3, 2023

The Keokuk County Board of Supervisors met in regular session, Monday, July 3, 2023, in the Board Room of the Courthouse. Present were: Michael C. Hadley, Daryl Wood, Fred Snakenberg and Christy Bates, County Auditor.

Wood moved, Snakenberg seconded to approve the agenda. All ayes and motion carried. Also present was Casey Jarmes, News-Review.

Snakenberg moved, Wood seconded to approve the minutes of June 26, 2023, and June 29, 2023, as submitted. All ayes and motion carried. Wood moved, Snakenberg seconded to approve the minutes of June 30, 2023, as submitted. Mike Hadley abstained due to being absent from said meeting. All ayes and motion carried.

Meeting regarding Keokuk County Highway Department was held. Andy McGuire was unable to attend.

Wood moved, Snakenberg seconded to approve agreement with DOT for reconstruction of County Road V33 as submitted and to authorize the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors to sign on behalf of Keokuk County. All ayes and motion carried.

Review of bids and possible award of contract for V5G overlay was held. Six bids were received. Snakenberg moved, Wood seconded to award said contract to low bidder Streb Construction in the amount of \$4,026,014.65. All ayes and motion carried.

Wood moved, Snakenberg seconded to approve the claims listing dated July 3, 2023 as submitted. All ayes and motion carried

Various Board and Committee reports were held. Deke Wood and Fred Snakenberg had no meetings to attend. Mike Hadley attended Board of Health and Area 15 meetings last week.

Discussion of old/new business and public comment was held. Discussion was held regarding selling Courthouse air conditioning units taken out for the HVAC project. The units will be advertised as an all for one price in early August. The Board suggested posting the units on Facebook Marketplace and publishing in The News-Review.

On vote and motion Hadley adjourned the meeting adjourned at 9:30 a.m.

The above and foregoing information is a summary of the minutes taken at the above indicated meeting. The full and complete set of minutes is available at the Keokuk County Auditor's Office and <u>www.keokukcounty.iowa.gov</u>.

Approved _____

Disapproved _____

Michael C. Hadley